arising out of FIR No.39 of 2014, registered at Police Station Bakrani, for 

offences punishable under Sections 302, 324, 337-F(ii), 337-H(ii), 148, and 149, 

PPC. By the impugned judgment, the appellants were convicted to death, 

and directed to pay fine of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lacs) each to 

the legal heirs of the deceased, in terms of Section 544-A, Cr.P.C., and in case 

of default, to further undergo simple imprisonment for six months. The 

learned trial Court also made a reference for confirmation of the death 

sentence under Section 374, Cr.P.C.